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FUNDS FOR MACHIAS LANDING FIELD 1195 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961 CHAP. 218 

Sec. 5. Activities. During the biennium the committee shall direct itself 
toward the holding of a state conference for the purpose of developing facts and 
recommendations and preparing a report of the findings for presentation to the 
\i\Thite House Conference on Aging and to the Governor and Legislature. 

Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund of the 
State the sum of $15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and the sum of 
$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 to be expended in the furtherance 
of the objectives of this act; the breakdown of which shall be as follows: 

COMMITTEE ON AGING 1961-62 1962-63 

Personal Services (I) $ 7,500 (I) $ 7,500 
All Other 6,000 6,000 
Capital Expenditures 1,500 1,500 

$15,000 $15,000 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act 
shall take effect July I, 1961. 

Effective July I, 1961 

Chapter 217 

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Ferry Service for Long Island Plantation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Maine Port Authority from the 
General Fund of the State the sum of $12,000 for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1962 and $12,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 to provide adequate 
ferry service to and from Long Island Plantation. 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 218 

AN ACT Authorizing Funds for Construction of Machias Landing Field. 

Be it enacted by the People of the Stateof Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Funds for Machias landing :field. In order to provide a landing 
facility for the Machias area, the Town of Machias and any other municipality 
in Washington County is authorized to pay over to the Aeronautics Commission 
public funds not exceeding $1,858 for the construction of a turf landing field at 
Machias:. 

Sec. 2. County funds authorized. The treasurer of Washington County is 
authorized to pay over to the Aeronautics Commission a sum of money not 
exceeding $ID,OOO to finance a part of said construction. 



1196 

CHAP. 219 

INCORPORATING HARPSWELL NECK 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961 

The treasurer of "VVashington County is authorized to issue a bond of said 
county therefor, with interest coupons attached, for an amount not exceeding 
$ro,ooo, said bond to bear interest payable semiannually, at a rate not exceeding 
5% per year; the principal to be paid at the rate of $2,000 annually until maturity 
which shall not exceed 5 years from the date thereof, as the county commission­
ers may fix; said bond to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the 
county commissioners of said county, and the coupons to bear the facsimile 
signature of said county treasurer. 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 219 

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of Harpswell Neck. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Incorporation. All that part of the Town of Harpswell, including 
North Harpswell, Harpswell Center, \;Vest Harpswell and South Harpswell, so 
called, and any islands, lying westerly of the following described line, namely: 
Beginning at the point of intersection of the town line between said Town of 
Harpswell and the Town of Brunswick with the center line of Merriconeag or 
Harpswell Sound, so called; thence in a southwesterly direction along the 
center line of said Merriconeag or Harpswell Sound and the extension of said 
center line, to its point of intersection with the southerly boundary of said Town 
of Harpswell, together with the inhabitants thereof, is incorporated into a 
town by the name of Harpswell Neck; and said Town of Harpswell Neck is 
vested with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and obliga­
tions incident to other towns of the State. That part of the Town of Harps­
well located easterly of the above described line, together with the inhabitants 
thereof, shall constitute and continue to constitute the Town of Harpswell. 

Sec. 2. Taxes assessed before this act becomes effective. The several inhabi­
tants of the Town of Harpswell Neck shall be holden to pay all taxes which 
have been legally assessed upon them by the Town of Harpswell and the col­
lectors of taxes for s,?-id Town of Harpswell are authorized and required to 
collect and pay over all unpaid taxes to them already committed agreeably to 
their respective warrants. All moneys now in the treasury of said Town of 
Harpswell and all sums which shall hereafter be received from taxes heretofore 
assessed shall be applied to the several purposes for which they were raised. 

Sec. 3. Harpswell government to continue until Harpswell N efk organized. 
The officials of the Town of Harpswell shall have jurisdiction, and· continue 
all municipal functions, and the by-laws and ordinances of the Town of Harps­
well shall have full effect, in Harpswell Neck as described in section r until the 
first meeting of the Town of Harpswell Neck is held pursuant to this act and 
official.s of the To\vn of Harpswell Neck have been elected. 

Sec. 4. Apportionment of liabilities and obligations. Any and all indebted­
ness incurred for the construction of the Island School, so called, or any other 
capital improvement shall be paid for by the town in which said school ·or cap­
ital improvement is located. Any debt not directly attributable to a capital im­
provement located in either of said towns shall be paid for by said towns in 
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